

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
SABINA LOVING, et al.)	
)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
	v.)	Civil Case No. 1:12-cv-00385-JEB
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO SUSPEND INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

William H. Mellor (DC Bar No. 462072)
 Scott G. Bullock* (DC Bar No. 442379)
 Dan Alban (DC Bar No. 978051)
 INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
 901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
 Arlington, VA 22203
 Tel: (703) 682-9320
 Fax: (703) 682-9321
 Email: wmellor@ij.org; sbullock@ij.org;
 dalban@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. There Is Not a Reasonable Likelihood of the IRS Prevailing on Appeal, and the IRS Fails to Meet Its Burden to Demonstrate That There Is a Reasonable Likelihood. ...5	
II. The IRS Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Injunction Remains In Place, and the IRS Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing That It Will.7	
A. The IRS has undermined its own claim of harm by suspending the only RTRP requirement that would currently be binding on tax preparers in the absence of an injunction.8	
B. The IRS has exaggerated its claims of harm by inflating its figures to include people and regulations that are unaffected by this Court’s ruling.11	
C. The IRS should not be able to rely on self-inflicted harms and its failure to mitigate foreseeable harms in support of its request for a stay.13	
D. Leaving the injunction in place will not result in substantial disruption to tax administration, but staying the injunction could cause substantial disruption. . 14	
1. Few things could be as disruptive to tax administration as the RTRP scheme itself, and its misadministration by the IRS Return Preparer Office.14	
2. Much of the harm the IRS alleges is imaginary, implausible, nonsensical, unsupported, foreseeable, or self-inflicted.16	
a. Staying the injunction will not prevent refund lawsuits from being filed, but will substantially increase the government’s potential liability for refunds.17	
b. Contacting those affected by the ruling is not as costly as the IRS claims, and it is the responsible thing to do.17	

Page(s)

c. The costs of modifying or breaching vendor contracts are insufficiently supported and were foreseeable and self-inflicted by the IRS’s failure to mitigate risk.....	19
d. Shutting down computer systems is not a harm, let alone an irreparable harm.	20
e. Reassigning employees to other areas should not be problematic given how understaffed the IRS claims to be.	20
E. Most of the harms alleged by the IRS are minor economic harms that will have little effect on the agency, and are not irreparable harms.	21
III. Plaintiffs and Other Tax Preparers Will Be Substantially Harmed If the Injunction Is Lifted, and the IRS Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing They Will Not Be Substantially Harmed.	22
A. Plaintiffs Will Be Substantially Harmed If the Injunction Is Lifted.....	23
B. Other Tax Preparers Will Be Substantially Harmed if the Injunction is Lifted.	25
1. A stay would not preserve the status quo—it would only enable the IRS to further exploit tax preparers under this unlawful scheme.	26
2. Any revenue gains claimed by the IRS are offset by losses to tax preparers, who are burdened more heavily than the IRS by the same amounts.....	27
IV. Suspension of the Injunction Would Not Serve the Public Interest, and the IRS Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing That It Would Serve the Public Interest.	27
A. The sky is not falling—tax season has always proceeded without federally licensed preparers.....	28
B. It is not in the public interest to allow the IRS to use unlawful regulations to extract millions of dollars from tax preparers.....	29
C. Consumers would be harmed by the RTRP regulations.....	29
1. The RTRP regulations would reduce consumer choices and autonomy over their personal finances.	29
2. The RTRP regulations would reduce competition in the tax industry and increase the cost of tax preparation services.....	30

	<u>Page(s)</u>
3. The RTRP regulations would be counterproductive and would have negative unintended consequences that harm consumers.	31
D. The RTRP regulations are not in the public interest and do not have public support, but they are supported by powerful industry insiders.	32
1. The RTRP regulations were lobbied for and primarily benefit industry insiders: large tax firms and professional trade associations.	33
2. The justifications offered by the IRS in its Return Preparer Review for the RTRP regulations are shoddy.	35
<i>i. The studies cited in the Return Preparer Review are flawed and non-representative.</i>	36
<i>ii. Error rates among IRS volunteers and workers are much higher than paid tax preparers.</i>	36
3. The public is largely unaware of the RTRP designation.	37
V. The IRS’s Alternative Request For a 14-Day Stay Is Unsupported and Risks Causing Even More Turmoil Than a Stay Pending Appeal.	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Cuomo v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972, (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Lee v. Christian Coal. of America, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73506 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2012).	4
<i>*Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 4, 27
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7, 13
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n, v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4
<i>*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	7
